

70918-6

70918-6

No. 70918-6

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 MAR -3 PM 2:29

---

ROBERT L. EVANS,

Appellant,

vs.

DENISE E. FERRY,

Respondent.

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

JOHN S. CARLSON  
CARLSON LEGAL  
315 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue South, Suite 860  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 445-0214  
(206) 260-2486 FAX

## Table of Contents

|   |    |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 1  |
| ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....   |    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 6  |
| A. The properties at issue are historic<br>and unique.....  | 6  |
| B. There is easily enough land to subdivide<br>these two lots into three, one for each<br>sibling.....  | 9  |
| C. The trial Court truncated the proceedings<br>below, refused to allow more discovery,<br>and refused to take judicial notice of highly<br>relevant information..... | 11 |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 15 |
| A. Physical partition is strongly and presumptively<br>favored over partition by sale.....  | 15 |
| B. The Court should have considered both lots<br>together in reviewing this partition.....  | 17 |
| C. Even if the lower lot is considered alone, it was<br>an error to order a forced sale instead of<br>a subdivision.....  | 20 |
| D. The trial Court clearly erred in ordering the sale<br>in a “commercially reasonable” manner, rather<br>than by auction.....  | 23 |
| E. The trial Court erred in refusing to allow<br>additional discovery.....  | 24 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 27 |

## Table of Authorities

### Table of Cases

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| <i>Blackwell v. McLean</i> , 9 Wn. 301, 304 (1894).....                                   | 24       |
| <i>Falk v. Green</i> , 154 Wn. 340 (1929).....  | 2        |
| <i>Friend v. Friend</i> , 92 Wn. App 799, 799-800, n. 5-7 (1998).....                     | 18,21,22 |
| <i>Hegewald v. Neal</i> , 20 Wn. App. 517, 522, 582 P. 2d 529 (1978).....                 | 2,16,17  |
| <i>Huston v. Swanstrom</i> , 168 Wash. 627, 13, P.2d. 17 (1932).....                      | 16       |
| <i>Jones v. Blanas</i> , 393 F.3d 918 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....                    | 25       |
| <i>Klinge v. Eikenberry</i> , 849 F.2d 409, 412 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....          | 25       |
| <i>Pitzer v. Union Bank of California</i> , 141 Wn.2d 539,<br>556, 9 P.3d 805 (2000)..... | 25       |
| <i>Williamson Inv. Co. v. Williamson</i> , 96 Wn. 529, 535, 165<br>(1917).....            | 2, 16    |

### Statutes

|                                   |      |
|-----------------------------------|------|
| RCW 7.52.010 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 1    |
| RCW 7.52.270.....                 | 6,23 |
| RCW 7.52.390.....                 | 23   |
| RCW 7.52.080.....                 | 2    |
| RCW 7.52.440.....                 | 2,19 |
